

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS,
AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 41-1395 (WCC)

In the matter of the Application of
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON
WIRELESS,

Applicant,

for the Determination of Reasonable License Fees

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* BROADCAST MUSIC, INC. AND SESAC, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO VERIZON WIRELESS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
CONCERNING RINGTONES**

Michael E. Salzman
Jessica A. Feldman
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 837-6000
Facsimile: (212) 422-4726
salzman@hugheshubbard.com
feldmanj@hugheshubbard.com

-and-

Marvin L. Berenson
Joseph J. DiMona
John Coletta
320 West 57th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 586-2000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Broadcast Music, Inc.

Keenan Popwell
SESAC, Inc.
152 West 57th Street, 57th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 586-3450
kpopwell@sesac.com

Of Counsel:
John C. Beiter
Zumwalt, Almon & Hayes PLLC
1014 16th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 850-2291

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
SESAC, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
Broadcast Music, Inc.	1
SESAC, Inc.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. NUMEROUS FACTUAL QUESTIONS ABOUT VERIZON’S SYSTEM DESIGN AND ENGINEERING CHOICES MAKE SUMMARY JUDGMENT INAPPROPRIATE AT THIS TIME	5
II. VERIZON’S PERVASIVE INVOLVEMENT IN AND PROFIT FROM ITS CUSTOMERS’ PLAYING OF RINGTONES IN PUBLIC DEMONSTRATES ITS SECONDARY LIABILITY	7
III. VERIZON IS NOT EXEMPT UNDER SECTION 110(4).....	11
IV. THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS’ STATEMENTS REGARDING 17 U.S.C. § 115 HAVE NO BEARING HERE	13
V. BMI AND SESAC AFFILIATES RELY ON REVENUE FROM PUBLIC PERFORMANCES SUCH AS RINGTONES, AND WOULD BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY A RULING THAT VERIZON REQUIRES NO SUCH LICENSE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Canadian Wireless Telecomms. Ass'n v. Soc'y of Composers, Authors & Music Publishers of Can.</i> , [2008] 3 F.C. 539	16
<i>Gershwin Publ'g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971) ...	9, 10, 11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Morganactive Songs, Inc. v. Padgett</i> , No. 5:04-CV-145 (CAR), 2006 WL 2882521 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2006).....	12
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Am. Soc'y of Composers, Authors and Publishers (In re America Online, Inc.)</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-0539 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101	7, 14
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	13, 14
17 U.S.C. § 110(4).....	4, 11, 12
17 U.S.C. § 115.....	4, 13, 14
TREATISES AND PERIODICAL MATERIALS	
<i>Rising mobile dollars</i> , BILLBOARD, June 13, 2009	3
Antony Bruno, <i>2008 top mobile executives</i> , BILLBOARD, Sept. 13, 2008	8
Jennifer Harper, <i>Ties to cell phones run deep as ringtones don't miss a beat</i> , WASH. TIMES, Feb. 17, 2009.....	2
Drew Hull, <i>Ringtones & Full Track Download Pricing: No Conflict Here!</i> (last visited June 30, 2009).....	7
Olga Kharif, <i>Mobile TV's Weak U.S. Signal</i> , BUS. WK. ONLINE, Mar. 3, 2008	3
Anne Morris, <i>Media & Entertainment: Music services and models: Blood on the tracks</i> , TOTAL TELECOM, Feb. 3, 2009	3

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, 2 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT, § 8.15[E][4] (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed.).....	12
Marin Perez, <i>Verizon Unveils Music, App Stores</i> , INFORMATIONWEEK, Apr. 3, 2009	3, 8
Steve Tarter, <i>Texting growth is phenomenal</i> , JOURNAL STAR, Nov. 2, 2008	13
Jay Yarow, <i>Nokia Tries Apple's Tune</i> , BUS. WK. ONLINE, July 1, 2008.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>DPRA</i> , Dkt. No. RF 2006-1 (C.R.B. Oct. 16, 2006)	13, 14
GEMA, 2007 ANNUAL REPORT	16
Press Release, comScore, <i>Smartphones Provide Extra Mana for Mobile Games Industry as Audience for Downloaded Games Grows 17 Percent</i> (Jan. 30, 2009).....	3
